b modified structure

Structural sensitivity reanalysis formulations based on the polynomial-type extrapolation methods 1037

complete set of equations of the exact sensitivity analysis with
the size of ndof × ndof.

5 Numerical tests

5.1 Accuracy

In this section, a set of four structural sensitivity reanalysis
problems are presented to examine the accuracy and

efficiency of the proposed sensitivity reanalysis methods in
calculating the approximate displacement vector as well as
its first- and second-order sensitivities. These test examples
are a simple 10-bar planar truss structure, a 582-bar tower
structure, a 968-bar double layer grid structure, and an 18-
bar truss structure. The 10-bar planar truss structure is a simple
illustrative test example, which shows how the proposed
methods are able to perform structural sensitivity reanalysis.
All of the test problems are solved by the CA, MPE, and RRE
methods and the results are given in the tables.

Table 4 Initial and modified designs for simple 10-bar planar truss structure problem

Small modifications Large modifications

Initial design (in2) Modified design (in2) Variations Initial design (in2) Modified design (in2) Variations

A1 5.00 4.50 − 10% 5.00 1.50 − 70%
A2 5.00 4.50 − 10% 5.00 1.50 − 70%
A3 5.00 5.50 + 10% 5.00 8.50 + 70%

A4 5.00 5.50 + 10% 5.00 8.50 + 70%

A5 5.00 5.00 0% 5.00 5.00 0%

A6 5.00 5.50 + 10% 5.00 8.50 + 70%

A7 5.00 5.50 + 10% 5.00 8.50 + 70%

A8 5.00 5.00 0% 5.00 5.00 0%

A9 – 5.00 Added – 5.00 Added

A10 – 5.00 Added – 5.00 Added

Table 5 Approximate displacement and sensitivity vectors obtained by the MPE method with different values of parameter k for 10-bar plane truss
structure (small modifications)

k 2 3 4 5 rexact

reMPE
k

0.661747 0.683652 0.682931 0.682932 0.682932
0.286190 0.300074 0.299616 0.299628 0.299628
0.665515 0.686557 0.685793 0.685790 0.685790

− 0.284261 − 0.301129 − 0.300374 − 0.300372 − 0.300372
1.902144 1.946915 1.946802 1.946811 1.946811
0.379015 0.387441 0.387585 0.387596 0.387596
1.867739 1.913913 1.913171 1.913180 1.913180

− 0.361673 − 0.375384 − 0.376044 − 0.376040 − 0.376040
∂reMPE

k
∂A9

− 0.003682 0.001119 0.001074 0.001074 0.001074
− 0.002769 0.000308 0.000279 0.000279 0.000279
− 0.005792 − 0.001030 − 0.001074 − 0.001074 − 0.001074
0.004032 0.000235 0.000279 0.000279 0.000279

− 0.031386 − 0.020069 − 0.020046 − 0.020045 − 0.020045
− 0.006519 − 0.004358 − 0.004344 − 0.004343 − 0.004343
− 0.033980 − 0.022089 − 0.022101 − 0.022100 − 0.022100
− 0.001804 − 0.004310 − 0.004343 − 0.004343 − 0.004343

∂2reMPE

k

∂A9
2

0.010533 − 0.000302 − 0.000298 − 0.000298 − 0.000298
0.006783 − 0.000080 − 0.000077 − 0.000078 − 0.000078
0.010696 0.000295 0.000298 0.000298 0.000298

− 0.008454 − 0.000075 − 0.000078 − 0.000078 − 0.000078
0.027117 0.005573 0.005569 0.005569 0.005569
0.005215 0.001208 0.001207 0.001207 0.001207
0.028499 0.006142 0.006140 0.006140 0.006140

− 0.005345 0.001205 0.001207 0.001207 0.001207

Y. Hosseinzadeh and S. Jalili1038

To study the performance of the proposed sensitivity reanal-
ysis procedures, the accuracy of the obtained approximate vec-
tors is evaluated by measuring the relative errors as follows:

Erelative ¼
rexact−re��� ���
rexactk k ð62Þ

Erelative=xi;1 ¼

∂rexact
∂xi

−
∂re
∂xi

�����
�����

∂rexact
∂xi

���� ���� ð63Þ

Erelative=xi;2 ¼

∂2rexact
∂xi2

−
∂2re
∂xi2

�����
�����

∂2rexact
∂xi2

���� ���� ð64Þ

where Erelative is the relative error in approximating the displace-
ment vector of the modified structure, Erelative=xi;1 indicates the
relative error obtained in calculating the first-order sensitivity of